model is measured under IAS8 “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors”.  In accordance with this
standard the Group has applied this change retrospectively by restating the opening balance of assets, liabilities and equity
of the earliest prior period presented in these financial statements. The impact is largely related to the following:

		 1.	 in the periods prior to 2016, the recognition of initial fair value gains on the property, prior to transfer to
		  investment property, was recognised in Other Comprehensive Income in accordance with IAS 16;
		 2.	 the recognition of fair value of “Investment Property & Property Equipment” reclassified from ‘property and
		  equipment’, recognised in Other Comprehensive Income and the recognition of fair value gains during the year
		  in Income Statement;
		 3.	 the classification of ‘net income on derivatives held for risk management purposes’ reclassified from ‘net gain/
		  (loss) from other financial instruments carried at fair value’.

	 The effect of restatements on the financial statements is summarised below:

	 Group
			  As originally stated	 Restatements	 As restated
			  USD	 USD	 USD
	 Effect on balance at 1 January 2016
	 Investment property	 3,804,004	 3,418,669	 7,222,673

	 Total assets	 1,443,905,446	 3,418,669	 1,447,324,115

	 Deferred tax liabilities	 -	 575,789	 575,789

	 Total liabilities	 1,268,985,832	 575,789	 1,269,561,621

	 Fair value reserve	 (409,528)	 2,842,880	 2,433,352
	 Total equity	 174,919,614	 2,842,880	 177,762,494
	 Total liabilities and equity	 1,443,905,446	 3,418,669	 1,447,324,115

126

	 Effect on amounts for the year ended 31 December 2016

	 Fair value gain on investment property	 -	 (15,355)	 (15,355)
	 Depreciation and amortisation	 (2,996,095)	 94,846	 (2,901,249)
	 Taxation	 596,996	 21,153	 618,149
	 Profit for the year	 5,265,992	 100,644	 5,366,636

	 Property and equipment	 27,751,932	 79,592	 27,831,524
	 Investment property	 3,514,392	 3,418,568	 6,932,960
	 Total assets	 1,740,948,400	 3,498,160	 1,744,446,560

	 Deferred tax liabilities	 -	 554,636	 554,636
	 Total liabilities	 1,566,181,037	 554,636	 1,566,735,673

	 Fair value reserve	 (1,891,140)	 2,842,880	 951,740
	 Accumulated losses	 (487,210)	 100,644	 (386,566)
	 Total equity	 174,767,363	 2,943,524	 177,710,887
	 Total liabilities and equity	 1,740,948,400	 3,498,160	 1,744,446,560

52.2	 bonus issue 2017

	 Earnings per Share for the comparative financial year ended 31 December 2016 have been restated for the impact of the
bonus issue of shares in May 2017 (see note 19).

52.3	 discontinued operations

	 The comparative information in the Statement of Financial Position for the Group has been restated for the impact of the
decision to classify the investment in BrasilFactors as a ‘discontinued operation’.

	 Group
		  As originally stated	 Restatements	 As restated
		  USD	 USD	 USD
	 Effect on amounts for the year ended 31 December 2016

	 Share of results of associates (net of tax)	 (410,685)	 395,235	 (15,447)
	 Loss on discontinued operations	 (79,736)	 (395,235)	 (474,974)

	 Interests in equity-accounted investees	 1,161,332	 (1,161,332)	 -
	 Non-current assets held for sale	 -	 1,161,332	 1,161,332

52.4	 net income on derivatives held for risk management purposes

	 ‘Net income on derivatives held for risk management purposes’ for the comparative financial year ended 31 December
2016 have been reclassified from ‘net gain/(loss) from other financial instruments carried at fair value’ to ‘net trading
results’ (see notes 10 and 11).

53	 ultimate parent company

	 The ultimate parent company of FIMBank p.l.c. is by Kuwait Projects Company (Holding) K.S.C.P. (“KIPCO”) a company
registered in Kuwait, and the immediate parent company is United Gulf Bank B.S.C. (“UGB”), a credit institution licensed